SPECIFICATION &
REFERENCE DRAWING

Messrs. Specialised Diesel Power Systems Australia Pty Ltd.

SHEETS

HISTORY OF DRAWING :

TA

ELEGTRIC CO,,LTD,

YO

APPROVED N..SATO REVIEWED K.T
DESIGN K. Tsuchida PREPARED
DATE 2011 - 4 - 23

No.

11-1549-01-2




INDE X

1)

ENGINE OUTLINE (S3L2-65SAG-EP)

3T101 - 526

SPC-S3L-436(3/6)~(5/6)

2) SPECIFICATION OF ENGINE (S3L2-65SAG)

3) OUTLINE (ENGINE) 31B00-02750-1/2~2/2
4) OUTLINE (RADIATOR KIT) 31A47-13010-1/2

5) OUTLINE (AIR CLEANER KIT) 30L.30-05070

6) OUTLINE (HOSE, AIR) MM401-320

7) OUTLINE (GASKET, EXHAUST) 30A30-00200

8) OUTLINE (FUEL PUMP) 31A60-00600

9) OUTLINE (CONNECTOR) MB084-014

10) OUTLINE (INDICATOR, GLOW PLUG) MM319-500

11) OUTLINE (COCK ASSY)

31A47-03500

TAIYO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.




| 2 3 4 5 6 l 4 l 8
MODEL: S3L2-65SAG-EP
113 473
i 269 375.5 248 225
— : [
| 5 e -
BN ' H OJJT O
! kg I
| | (®
@ I ECN
. pEEssmsssEns
IS = e flln | OO
. _ . Rl 4 | EEENEEEEEEN
P Il T EEEEEERENEN
3 i g > ° A N AlEEEE RN -
TOEAte=E I | T | B |
SRS | PV EEEEEENEEEE
| a | il e | . OOOOo0ooa
No|  PARTS NAME PARTS No. [0’ ty oLl S E— — oy~ 11 T E& Wi -, S
01| ENGINE FOOT (R) 3T303-757-R | 1 S @ 0O O | aN: N7 )
02| ENGINE FOOT (L) 37303-757-L | 1 Ol o 2= o O I o!o M | ki \@
03 AIR CLEANER BRACKET | 3T303-758 | 1 S | \ -
04| RADIATOR BRACKET 4T303-759 1 < ] ! 1 ! J \>
05| RADIATOR SUPPORT (R) | 3T303-762-1R| 1 | HP - 2
06| RADIATOR SUPPORT (L) | 3T303-762-1L| 1 ' (o) =
07| FAN COVER 3T303-761-2 | 1 A \915@ 2 15 { 1
08| RADIATOR COVER 47303-797 1 316
09| ENGINE SUPPORT 4T303-781 1 359 |
704 380
ENGINE MODEL : S3L2-65SAG
OUTPUT : 11.0 kW / 1500 rpm p3RRBEé¥%ﬁ UNITSCALE [ TITLE DRAW, NO.
- . ENGINE OUTLINE 3T101-526
MASS : 165 kg - N SATO -
R DATE | 201,425 @ TAIYO No.
1 [ 2 l 3 ! 4 [ 5 [ 6 | 7 8




SPC-S3L-436(3/6)

1. Principal Particulars of Diesel Engine

General Specification
Standard

Model

Application
Regulations
Type

Number of cylinders

Bore x Stroke

Piston displacement

Compression ratio

Rotation

Firing order

Engine weight(Dry)

Dimensions(Length)
(Width)
(Height)

Inclination(Continuous)
(Temporary)

Fuel

Lubricating oil

Output(Without fan)

Rated speed
Rack set point

Rating tolerance

Low Idle

High Idle

Rating conditions(Without fan)

Fuel consumption
Tolerance

Oil consumption

Fuel injection timing
Mean effective pressure
Piston speed

All items, unless otherwise specified, are in accordance
with JIS and maker's standards
Mitsubishi S3L.2

S31.2
MHI No. 31B00-02750 1/2-CHG1,2/2-CHG1

Generator

No emission regulated type

4 cycle water-cooled, vertical overhead valve, cylinder in line,

swirl chamber type

3

78mm x 92mm

1.318 liters

22:1

Anti-Clockwise rotation as viewed from flywheel side

1-3-4-2

Approx. 140kg

Approx. 589mm

Approx. 442mm

Approx. 572mm

15°

30°(Max. 30 min.)

ASTM diesel fuel oil No.2-D(JIS K2204 gas oil specification No.2 or 3)
API classification service CF,CF-4 or CH-4 class

Spec.Rating

Breaking in around 50hr
1500rpm

St-by;11.0kW
Prime;9.9kW
11.0kW/1500rpm

(With Fan St-by;10.7kW)
(With Fan Prime,9.3kW)
+5% of nominal

OUTPUT

1500 High Idle
ENGINE SPEED

1605(0/-50)rpm (Governor lever is fixed)

JIS B 8002

Total barometric pressure : 100kPa
Air temperature 1 298K
Relative humidity :30%

280g/kW-h at Prime output and standard air conditions(Without fan)
+8%

Within 2.7g/kW-h

17°BTDC

0.60MPa{6. 1kgf/cm®} at Prime(Without fan)

4.6m/s at 1500rpm




Fuel system

Fuel injection pump
Fuel injection nozzle
Governor

Fuel filter

Fuel pump

Min. required fuel feeding head
Max.static head of leak pipe

Lubricating system

Lubricating system
Lubricating oil filter
Oil pressure

Oil capacity

Oil dipstick
Oil pressure switch
Oil pressure unit

Cooling system

Cooling system
Engine water capacity
Cooling fan

Water pump pulley
Pulley ratio

Fan spacer

Water temp. switch
Thermo. Unit
Thermostat

Electrical system

Alternator

Voltage regulator
Regulator set voltage
Alternator pulley
Starting system

Starter motor

Glow plug

Engine shut off system

SPC-S31.-436(4/6)

In-Line type(ND-PFR M type)
Throttle type

Mechanical centrifugal type
Filtering paper type
Yes(Loose supply parts)
100mm

200mmHg

Forced circulation by trochoid gear pump

Filtering paper type, full flow
O.2MPa~0.4MPa{2~4kgﬂcm2} at duty run

0.1MPa{ 1kgf/em?®} min. at low idling

Approx. 4.2 liters (Oil pan high level 3.7 liters,Oil filter etc.
Approx. 0.5 liters,High ~ Low Approx. 1.4 liters)

Standard dipstick

Yes

Yes

Forced circulation of fresh water by centrifugal pump with thermostat
Approx. 1.8 liters

380mm diameter, 6 blades, pusher

PCD 87mm

1.33 ( Crankpulley : Water pump pulley = 116:87 )

10mm thickness

Yes

Yes

Open at 76.5deg.C - full open at 90deg.C

12V-50A

IC type (Built in alternator)
14,7403V

PCD 65mm

Electric starting
12V-1.7kW

10.5V,9.7A x3

Electric solenoid (ETR)




Intake and Exhaust system

Intake manifold(cover)
Exhaust manifold
Induction Resistance
Exhaust Back Pressure

<Remarks>

Engine color
Flywheel
Flywheel housing

Upper side way

Upper side way

Max 1.96kPa{200mmH20}(Initial stage)
Max 6.57kPa{670mmH20}

Black(MHI standard color)
SAE #7-1/2
SAE #5

SPC-S3L-436(5/6)




OIL FILLER CAP
EXHAUST OUTLET-D - . _ THERMO S“?ITACH—E : & S3L2
LABEL. ENGINE No. NG5 Z o | Z F /0 TTTTT P e e o e
[ . L ! ° . 0 N ]
[ S 3-MBX1. 25 228 22,50 sﬂém SPEED E}:U.Qj%n—l
4-M10X1. 25 | > L b X, DEPTH 16 HEM/JIEDHS%R“%E{T&
DEPTH t7 1= 5 | . TOKYO JAPAN
\ SR - 188 I
167,39 I < g } ShE s / Q%
GLOW PLUG < 1(7 ‘“I y X
(TIGHTENING. ~ i I Xios / ’ AM-DETAIL
6 G NE ! @ w £ % Z N o\ 2 With fan St-dys10. Tk¥/15
TORQUE 1o, §Nem)  °° S = = il B F7L“ A-MIZXI 25, Al av e R ”:0“”.2 (Hith fon stk i
03— - \~|'\ : ‘ [ | [ ing ! A Jw:(\ o &“”,’\A/ 5 [ 222
22,3 ! 1R = == 19.5 - X AL & " =+ 222, 251y,
(6619)!% et . } § q j A\ \ . i Tt
g3 T RAT ‘ — j;)) £ NB —
158 - ..‘, =R Ny R Sl 184.3 FROM S =t 8-M10X1.25
- Tl ] ? (_J ENGINE CENTER Y o 0 THROUGH (6-MARKED)
~ Hachd RN 235. 1 FROM RS DEPTH 17 (2-MARKED%)
) ENGINE CENTER X
| INJECTION PUMP EQUALLY SPAGED | EQUALLY SPACED
= - ! 4-M12X1. 25 THRU. - e — 8-MBX1. 25
2 - i ; DEPTH 16
FUEL INLET-G N -~ ENGINE No. Bt 7_VIEW o
NAME PLATE-M -
AIR INLET-B
SPEED CONTROL LEVER WATER PUMP WATER OUTLET-C
FHELAL HANEER . AWATER TEMP. UNIT-J Soes L L/ 2 suriamics
FUEL OUTLET-H ST . 458 RV SV S ENGINE HANGER < - TACHOMETER JOINT
e oz /e e WATER INLET-A S = -
! AR FLOW ALTERNATOR " T > STARTER
| TT7U-50h (¢ REGULATOR BUILT IW) - (12V-1. TkW)
CONNECTOR OF STOP SOLENOID-F S r = ot e —) o~ | / o
T77.39 g ¥ . Zl<
337.8 7 x . o ! < - N a 3316 334,381 S ﬂ =
. 298 A : : b £ 1 314.8 a2l I 313, 3
FUEL FILTER (29 BT = — 5 (& — =
— gl & | = 21042 ; 2 COD R AT 8
16X1. 5 a1 TP e HE e WP by ie U 7 ! K
M16X1,  _ s a L { L —
Famovsh ' Ny HT ] el o= 1] 1 \ 7 o 1705 B Qe & - -
105k ‘| 5 _‘ e & : QQ ). ’ | e
o 5 | : TR AT || =N R T  1e )
B2.5 i A Y] 1= - s T - ‘) A== |5 =
A s - YN G . Sy LR v L0 — = - lzlzlzle i
WATER DRAIN PLUG —%7 - rrarml=yi il A Wrod = =130 I1—- - W= X -0 —= 0 —— - -H =T T E ST E T Y =
(174-18 NPTF ACROSS FLATS 14) 15, ¢¥—T | 5 7L = < ma%qm P A A 2 = , 28 IR= R R ™ a4 [ -0 I gt g g
7 1k o Bl o/ [ = O == SHHEE
82. 6 g/ L « 1 = - “ | ¥ ol | =
0IL PRESS. SWITCH-E 9! il i e oA >< 3 | i E—
(J1S D 54038 PA) vl (e - 184, 7Y U s 179, 2 - ] et
4-M12X1. 25 RELIEF VALVE 194,53 ! 8.1 64,8
DEPTH 22 I T4\ [5£0.2 6-M12X1. 25 T4 680,02 7.2 51.8
i gEe. 6-M12X1. 25 0IL FILTER 180f0.2 DEPTH 21 86,0, 2 6. 4 23.8
- ! tol DEPTH 2f 24008 < | !
OIL LEVEL GAGE Uﬂ [f OIL DRAIN PLUG 20 | N - - o p o
A L e cmon weme - (M14X1.5 ACROSS FLATS 17) - & e o e @ . \2-M12X1.25 < =2z <
N IR I o 0 o 2 = b e 2 DEPTH 21 =
§88. 7 465.5
MHIES-A:FOR GENERATOR
A FULL-CAD
QERLHELIE S| 8312 ENGINE ASSY
N3060-D250/ 0, 825l gorop] < e | SREIRKIARUAMS - SRBRED
the E0-ND SATE ™ 15 NITSTRS0T BEATY FRROSTRIEN LT, GERERLL HACHDEERY b SVECIAL SENFCLE EEADMATEES.
Lo B rakar g | mmaEs i
/. Endo| 5 NAGASE R 31B00-02750;
1% &= 74z‘| 1 SURER 1 GaRR8 4 Bva
@uEsim |4+ |OBIE 15 ya ¢ 2w (BAR)




H-DETAIL

s €
G-DETAIL

TERMINAL " B*

M8X1. 25

S-TERMINAL-E

(J1S D 5403 PA)

Y-VIEW(1:3)

(TIGHTENING
TORQUE 10 N'm)

M8

- +10
PULL HOLD 4=105_4
RED \ WHITE
-
——

COM
BLUE
F-DETAIL
CONNECTOR EQUIVALENT TO
7222-6234-40 (YAZAKI)
TO MATE WITH
30A87-00600 (MHI)
7123-6234-40 (YAZAKI)
R-TERMINAL

L&R CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR EQUIVALENT TO
7322-2128 (YAZAKI)

TO MATE WITH

-, MBO84-014 (MH])

-, 1323-2128 (YAZAKI)

P-CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR EQUIVALENT 10
7322-2215 (YAZAKI)

TO MATE WITH

MM409~660 (MHI)
7323-2215 (YAZAKI)

X-VIEW(1:3)

§.3%0.1

3
T e
*zx#
E-DETAIL

(JIS D 5403 PA)

183.

4-MBX1. 25

o Q STUD
YT
« T ‘@zs
| = 1 e A
i %’ )
o ‘ *~¢
- G
9 550.2 9
13

D-DETAIL (1:3)

t10.7

FULL

W-VIEW(1:2)

$38
|
I
$[3 5
i
|
C-DETAIL
8.1 ©
4.2 1.5 5|
W p =
.17
A J-DETAIL

(JIS D 5403 CA 104)

ENG. SPEED:SHAFT SPEED=2:!

243. 5 FROM
ENGINE CENTER

2455 FROM
ENGINE CENTER

35

A-DETAIL

138. 2 FROM
CYLINDER CENTER

DIRECTION

M22X1. 5 /

exs
us
—
=
15}
(&)

2.6 FROM ENGINE

205.7 FROM CRANKSHAFT

$118

3-M10X1. 25
EQUALLY SPACED

V-VIEW(1:3)

MHIES—-A'FOR_GENERATOR

S3L2 ENGINE ASSY

300 ANGLE
PROJELTION

3060-D250(00, 8 25 GOTOH

SHEIERAREAAN  NEBERES

RE $CALE

[($1] EO-ND

NIESTIEAD BEATY HIOBHTOIE,LTD, GERELIL RACHNELY L SMECIAL VERICLE SEABMERTENS

DATE LAY

B
APPD

L. Endo

o%

i) 5{1% &

il BEES 4 4B 00-027502

CICHEEE 1 puEms ] GASRAE 1 Bus
Oezi@ | A1 [OWER (5 yma ¢ zon (BAR)

FULL-CAD




8 ?
o 416. 4
- A - \ 401 2-910
\\ \ 82 “ \\ 365 4~M6 X1
i 320 2=300
B $ 115 //h
= = ihysl, v
13 — 2 If\ —J] |y e r’_ [>Y]
""‘W ! I!’ l'/f/-_‘.\-{":f L 'g q,
UL P N \
- ' 7 -, 1 : ﬁ\\
[/ vy ~
,{ A4 | as| [LOLE 7 _ano 28N [l 10
i % < /, P WO
}ﬂ.. Z W
_i f o~ /
14 1 ,4 o - 1 =1 F=1
|7 | @ EAN_CE = b
- T 7 F1— <~ d-—,—f%-‘_‘:‘_—,- O.ﬁ_&_ﬂm’
1 I L A
v |t A 40 ”0]
7 U
Fr 7
1 I o
! 7N // -
1 f; {,
R/
17 Auls =
= .
‘rif i \
§12 K
314 by
5
WATER DRAIN =
{NOT PLUGGED) it
FAN, COOLING :
(§PF-6380) 30A48-00401
FAN SPACER| o S0 (myoy[€8874-350 (1=20)[31A48-01100(t=30)
ENGINE A B A B A B
S4L, S4L2 420 355 430 365 440 375
S3L,S3L2 | a75.5 | 310.5 | 385.6 | 320.5 | 396.5 | 330.5
B8 | 31A47-03300] COLLAR 2
7 | 81A47-03200] CUSHION 2
6 | 31B47-01300} CUSHION, RADIATOR| 2
5 | MF661-019 | CLAMP, HOSE(38) 2
4 | MF661-022 | CLAMP, HOSE (45) ?
3 | 31A47-06800] HOSE, WATER(LOWER)| 1
2 | 31A47-06700( HOSE, WATER(UPPER)| 1
RI7YAR-FECRTWIR-FE 1 J1A47-05020] RADIATOR ASSY 1
FEOLDERLENT &, SYM| PART No. PART NAME eTY
591-%

RAD |

Fy b
'ATOR KI1T(6PF-4380)

31A47-13010 5




$162

165. 1

~ e

81

60.5§ 243 270
(SPACE FOR ELEWEN )
26.41 o) 40y, REPLACEMENT
gy || |-
21 1
BUTTON ELEMENT
/ l \ T0R30-00920
=
INLET o o o
: ‘Eﬁ@ -«_ '
: < | [
T / o W oot
4 - o T - A\ Wy
; : i
PYy i
= / [ | dy 'J
a4/ W urEs .
L] 110
. 238
D
SPECIFICATIONS
HAER .
FILTRATION AREA 0.88m
EE (z70U-FF/VF)
ATR CLEANER ASSY |ypiour(aln CLEANER + BAND) 2. 23ke
B % & #
COLOR YELLOW

INDICATOR, AIR CLEANER

OPERATING

FOE 4.9840. 47kFPa(50B8x48mmH.0)

PRESSURE

JPO11-9360

INDICATOR, AIR CLEANER

34530-00500

BAND, A[R CLEANER

34530-12021

CAP, AIR CLEANER

COLOR:E MATERIAL:P. P,

31A30~030¢t¢0

AIR CLEANER ASSY

wC | - O] |

M |PART RO.FOL OROER XIT XO.

PART NAME

=] = po| =

REMARKS

I794 -

TR
AIR CLEANER KIT

30L30-05070




. $

46

- e — -

$64

o —==

)

— v it o ——_— 2

i
%

3

Y

[
| '
I )
" gD2 3.5
# 2 ERBORJHECEERSO
NOTE MINIMUM BENDING RADIUS OF THE
AIR HOSE SHOGULD BE 80nm.
4 B AR H» 5 v 7
PART NO. D1 | D2 APPLICABLE CLAMP
MM401-320 40 | 44 IMFE61-023|M5660-031
MMAD1-321 44 1 48 [ MSG60-031)JMFGEB1-027
MM401-322 4¢ | 50 [ MFO661-0283|MFE61~027
MM436-953 40 | 57 |[MF6B1-023 MF6E61-030

LPHR-2

HOSE, AIR

MM401-320




4-¢9 0

55

(MBBOLT) - <
27,56

5 b

21.

NOTE MATERIAL:POWER BESTOS #1855 ENB

# F WE:XY-AZF #1055 ENB

Py

I Aayyh
GASKET, EXHAUST

30A30-00200




@
®§ WATERPROOF CONNECTOR (YAZAKI)
-> kT2 55 s 0N 08 ) Yy
E?W:MBO84~014£MH!)
. FM:7323-2128 (Xl)
//’ MATING CONNECTOR(MHI & YAZAKI)
| AVO. 5B (BLACK) 1
25 5 4 23
N\ s/
o A 2
Q & .
AVD. 5R(RED) ' T ‘
7 o { ~] o i Ml
LS .| e -
w Q L o |
Z ®. = z i .__l__ _l/... - — ._.—{.——-Z z
GROMME T Z - — o
| INLET OUTLE[T
~ 7 1l a0 !
O] o Pl
S 14.3 40
= (62) (49)
NOTE 1.FIX DIRECTION FOR TEST:INLET &
OUTLET PIPES HOLIZONTALLY.
2. USE MAX.25#MESH FILTER(PAPER TYPE)
BETWEEN THIS PUMP AND FUEL TANK

R 1, TRABUAYIREAEIN-QUTNS T&kF LTS,
2, WAL 25 umlMTO74 VA EHERDC L,

SPECIFICATIONS

t %
RATED VOLTAGE
£ K B E DC 12V
MAX. CURRENT MA X
B A E B 88 % 1. 5ANT
PUMP DELIVERY FREE FLOW MIN.
B #H BRET400cc/minhlk
SUCTION PRESSURE(DRY) MAX.
¥ & R ﬁyﬁ 5 -4, 0kPa(-30mmHg) UFoC L,
WEIG
WORKING I%aPEHE%URE RANGE AL
B EES R ~30~T0" e
TOTAL PRESSURE(DELTVERY4SOCTION)| ZERO DELIVERY MAX,
@ o9 E(HHE+BAE) |FHELE3I4. 3kPa (0. 35kgf/cm?) MT

EaIWRY TPy

PUMP ASSY, FUEL J1A60-00600




10 24.°6

K B BN
- s E%%%— _ T =
11 N I A==
e oy | Yy
0. 7%
2. 8%
6.5
MHI No. YAZAK] No.
CONNECTQR ASSY (2P-F) MB0B4-014 7323-2128
TERMINAL ———— 7116-2090
HOUS ING _

BRERYIX 0. 5~2. 0mm?
APPLICABLE CABLE 0.5~2. 0mm’

i B AWY%x-5L RA, YO0-UV-R, ¥4F1-FR
NOTE FOR L AND R TERMINALS OF ALTERNATOR, FOE GLOW RELAY, AND FOR DIODE

1995

CONNECTOR (2POLES) MBO84-014




== ARTEEVY-Y
s 30 NO. OF CYLINDER MARK
L == >
o B M26X1. 0
=| gy e PART NO.
m.‘&swﬂ
==
/ | ] 1 [ [ 1 ~| =
. == B~
Cooid P ]
' yp } -
| B - =
l I J
| | \ —
=
L]
lI | '. | L]
2-M5X0. 8
1 18
34 31 -~
gﬂ l'l:lfl § %‘ E E ﬁ ﬁéﬁ?“a E E @ nin. L(mm)
PART No. VOLTAGE| MODEL [N0.0F CYL MARK{ RATED CURRENT
MM319-500 oy L2E 2 19A 62.7
- | MM409-515 LIE 3 29A 62,5
§O0-~754943¥%-4% |
INDICATOR, GLOW PLUG MM319-500




*ALd TYJINHI3L @l 00 ¥oLviavy

T __>M%MN:mooug 0ACL 7
" 08 L8Yd WIS T =< &
= 00SE0-LYVIE [Myaney ) 03 0 3
: ON 1YY
iy .>Ou~_m 0086-¢61-1919 ww_m_wm d NAVND B Q33310 B a3A08ddY G
dLva SVYR
awvn rava|BL0 L "86] g7y | 5 5y
..................................... L [ 75
“ Hgue RAEERRL HSINTA
ASSY 4 ASSY | ¥ g PTT)
Wzm<zwu.m WN~.M mhc W<ﬁmmh<w_m_ wwz(.z Lyvd w.oz Hm<ﬂ .MM mwmmu%.wz_%o lh.t,wu
"B rlEE| oy 3 % g 58 % g . ¥ g 5 3
-~ | ASSY Y¥eer|015959-261-1G18 L
=5 | ASSY ASSY 44C|01GS-1EL-1101 z
Mﬂ . Anﬁjmg v A Fol -t . SHHOM AHINIHOYI YHYHIAYOYS ‘aL s
] s Sbent wabnn o 1o |5y BEIO O e e of
i T ¥ T 1 T 3 i i m&m_ 3 N )
O0GC0O0-L17VIC k] : s
7 ON luvd B g8 B = B N - mm
AHO 3Lva ON-03 OHO
_ ASSY MOOD  |er=rapsomogy 93113034
L & INYN Lbve W Wﬂ ki1

AN
SNy
vie
o
g1
-3
(€3]
-3
S 615G 0FGe MG Clg-2
L100NSEY N
NOIS JMIIHI| *ON 3I9NVYHI NOISTA3Y Jivg 73 th
Z B #| & B I E 2 A I -1 .

Q¢
¢

£-V

1

ON LHVd
g @

&
=

=263 Wigl
PT L
it .5
uHEd
AYLIHHAS
BUK
T
e
HO{l1S0d
EEE
1ITergeY |
E L
LDWIOE
L3
ESRERITIN
BO%

NEINEIIEEENN)

4408 LMY
FUELE!]

a4






